GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 45 of 2023

The Urban and Regional Planning Act, 2015 (Act No. 3 of 2015)

The Urban and Regional Planning (Designated Local Planning Authority) (No. 2) Regulations, 2023

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section 13 of the Urban and Regional Planning Act, 2015, the following Regulations are made:

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Urban and Regional Title Planning (Designated Local Planning Authority) (No. 2) Regulations, 2023.
- 2. The local authority set out in the Schedule is designated as a local planning authority for the area set out in the Schedule.

Designated local planning authority

SCHEDULE (Regulation 2)

DESIGNATED LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY

Local Authority

Area

Mwinilunga Town Council

Mwinilunga District

G. NKOMBO,

Minister of Local Government
and Rural Development,
3th October, 2023

Lusaka 13th October, 2023 [MLGRD/101/15/33]